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Application: Service under this rate is optional for customers that qualify for service on the 
Residential, Rg-1, service rate. Once an optional customer begins service on this rate schedule, the 
customer shall remain on the rate for a minimum of one year. Any customer choosing to be served
on this rate schedule waives all rights to billing adjustments arising from a claim that the bill for
service would be less on another rate schedule than under this rate schedule.

Once on this rate, the utility will review billing annually according to ch. PSC 113, Wis. Adm. Code. 

Customer Charge:
Single Phase: $14.50 per month. 
Three-Phase: $23.00 per month.

Energy Charge: On-peak: $0.1745 per kilowatt-hour (kWh).
 Off-peak: $0.0602 per kWh.

Power Cost Adjustment Clause: Charge per all kWh, varies monthly, see schedule PCAC.

Pricing Periods: On-peak:   The three on-peak periods available are:
7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. (closed to new customers) 
8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. 
9:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. (closed to new customers) 

Monday through Friday, excluding holidays, specified below. 

Off-peak: All times not specified as on-peak including all day Saturday 
and Sunday, and the following holidays: New Year's Day, Memorial Day,
Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day, or the 
day designated to be celebrated as such. 

Prompt Payment of Bills:  Same asRg-1. 

Minimum Monthly Bill: The minimum monthly bill shall be the customer charge.

Moving Provision: If a customer moves within the utility's service territory, both the original and the
new customer have the option to retain time-of-day billing or to transfer to the Residential Service
rate, Rg-1, at no cost to the customer.

Joint Residential/Commercial Customers: A customer occupying a building or apartment for
residential and commercial purposes jointly shall be billed on another rate which is determined based
on the customer’s load. 

EFFECTIVE:   April 15, 2018
PSCW AUTHORIZATION: Docket 4740-TE-104
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General Service - Optional Time-of-Day

EFFECTIVE: April 15, 2018
PSCW AUTHORIZATION: Docket 4740-TE-104

 

 

Application: This rate schedule is optional to all Gs-1, General Service customers. Customers that
wish to be served on this rate schedule must apply to the utility for service.  Once an optional 
customer begins service on this rate schedule, the customer shall remain on the rate for a minimum of 
one year. Any customer choosing to be served on this rate schedule waives all rights tobilling
adjustments arising from a claim that the bill for service would be less on another rate schedule than
under this rate schedule.

Once on this rate, the utility will review billing annually according to Wis. Admin. Code 
ch. PSC 113. 

The utility shall install demand energy meters for Gs-2 customers with energy use in excess of 
18,000 kWh per month in three or more months in a consecutive 12-month period. Gs-2 customers 
shall be transferred into the appropriate demand class as the application conditions of that class have
been met.

Gs-2 customers with minimum energy usage of 18,000 kWh per month and a Load Factor greater
than or equal to 45 percent for three or more months in a consecutive 12-month period shall have the 
option of transferring to the Cp-1 rate schedule.

Once a customer begins service on a rate schedule on an optional basis, the customer shall remain on 
that rate for a minimum of one year. Any customer choosing to be served on a rate schedule on an
optional basis waives all rights to billing adjustments arising from a claim that the bill forservice
would be less on another rate schedule.

Customer Charge:
Single Phase: $14.50 per month. 
Three-phase: $23.00 per month.

Energy Charge: On-peak: $0.1837 per kilowatt-hour (kWh).
 Off-peak: $0.0633 per kWh.

Power Cost Adjustment Clause: Charge per all kWh, varies monthly, see schedule PCAC.

(Continued on next page)
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Pricing Periods: On-peak:   The three on-peak periods available are:
7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. (closed to new customers) 
8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. 
9:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. (closed to new customers) 

Monday through Friday, excluding holidays, specified below. 

Off-peak: All times not specified as on-peak including all day Saturday 
and Sunday, and the following holidays: New Year's Day, Memorial Day,
Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day, or the 
day designated to be celebrated as such. 

Prompt Payment of Bills:  Same asRg-1. 

Minimum Monthly Bill: The minimum monthly bill shall be the customer charge.

Moving Provision: If a customer moves within the utility's service territory, both the original and the 
new customer have the option to retain time-of-day billing or to transfer to the General Service rate,
Gs-1, at no cost to the customer.

Joint Residential/Commercial Customers:  Same asRg-2 

Determination of Maximum Measured Demand: The Maximum Measured Demand in any month 
shall be that demand in kilowatts necessary to supply the average kilowatt-hours in 15 consecutive 
minutes of greatest consumption of electricity during each month. Such Maximum Measured
Demand shall be determined from readings of permanently installed meters or, at the option of the 
utility, by any standard methods or meters. Said demand meter shall be reset to zero when the meter
is read each month. 

Load Factor: Is defined in the following formula, where kWh = Monthly Energy usage and kW =
Maximum Measured Demand and 730 represents the average number of hours in a month. 

Load Factor
kWh 

(kW * 730) 
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Street Lighting Service

EFFECTIVE:  March 1, 2020  
PSCW AUTHORIZATION: 4740-TE-105  

Application:  This schedule will be applied to municipal street lighting. The utility will furnish, 
install, and maintain street lighting units.

This rate schedule is closed to new mercury vapor lights. 

Investment charge: 

 Overhead:  (Installed on Wooden Pole) 
 100 W HPS   $7.50 per lamp per month 
 150 W HPS   $8.00 per lamp per month 
 250 W HPS   $8.50 per lamp per month 
 400 W HPS   $9.50 per lamp per month 

Ornamental: (Installed on Poles Other Than Wood) 
 100 W HPS   $10.50 per lamp per month 
 150 W HPS   $11.00 per lamp per month 
 250 W HPS   $11.50 per lamp per month 
 400 W HPS   $12.50 per lamp per month 
 45-75 W LED Contributed*  $6.50 per lamp per month 
 45-75 W LED   $10.50 per lamp per month 

Energy Charge: $0.0632 per kilowatt-hour (kWh). 

Power Cost Adjustment Clause:  Charge per all kWh varies monthly.  See schedule PCAC. 

Prompt Payment of Bills:  Same as Rg-1. 

*LED bar 100% Contributed 

Note: 
LED = Light Emitting Diode 
HPS = High Pressure Sodium  









_________________________________________________________________________________
EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2016
PSCW AUTHORIZATION: Letter in Docket 4740-TE-102
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Non-Standard Meter Service

Application: The utility has chosen to install wireless advanced meters as standard equipment for all 
customers. Customers that are provided service under Schedules Rg-1 or Rg-2 and choose not to have 
a standard wireless advanced meter installed on their premises.

Customers electing a non-standard meter shall pay a monthly meter reading charge for each non-
standard meter. The utility may only charge a customer one NSM charge for customers with both 
water and electric services.

Non-Standard Meter Reading Charge: $25.00

If a customer establishes service at a new location on which a standard meter is installed, and the 
customer requests non-standard meter service, the utility shall assess the customer a one-time charge,
based on actual utility costs, for the installation of a non-standard meter.

If a customer requests initial service at a location where a non-standard meter is installed, the utility 
may not assess a charge for installing a standard meter. The utility may not charge an existing 
customer who chooses to convert from a non-standard meter to a standard meter.

Billing: Same as Schedule Rg-1 or Rg-2.















EFFECTIVE: March 23, 2007 
PSCW AUTHORIZATION:   Letter Dated March 21, 2007 
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PLYMOUTH UTILTIES 

Parallel Generation (20 kW or less) -- Net Energy Billing 

1. Effective In

All territories served by the utility. 

2. Availability

Available for single-phase and three-phase customers where a part or all of the electrical 
requirements of the customer are supplied by the customer’s generating facilities, where such 
facilities have a total generating capability of 20 kW or less, where such facilities are connected 
in parallel with the utility and where such facilities are approved by the utility. 

3. Rate

The customer shall be billed monthly on a net energy basis and shall pay the fixed charge and 
energy charge specified in the rate schedule under which he is served.  If, in any month, the 
customer’s bill has a credit balance of $25 or less, the amount shall be credited to subsequent bills 
until a debit balance is reestablished.  If the credit balance is more than $25, the utility shall 
reimburse the customer by check upon request.  Monthly credits shall be computed by taking the 
net excess kilowatt-hours produced times the sum of the applicable energy charge plus monthly 
power cost adjustment clause (PCAC). 

4. Metering and Services Facilities

A customer who is served under a regular rate schedule shall have any ratchet and/or other device 
removed from his meter to allow reverse power flow and measurement of net energy used.  
Customers eligible for net energy billing but with existing metering facilities equipped with 
ratchets or other devices preventing reverse registration (i.e. time-of-use metering facilities) may 
request that the utility install the necessary metering to permit such billing. 

5. Customer Obligation

See Wis. Admin. Code ch. PSC 119. 



EFFECTIVE: March 23, 2007 
PSCW AUTHORIZATION:   Letter Dated March 21, 2007 
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 Customer-Owned Generation Systems (Greater than 20 kW) 

1. Effective In

All territories served by the utility 

2. Availability

Available for single-phase and three-phase customers where a part or all of the electrical 
requirements of the customer are supplied by the customer’s generating facilities, where such 
facilities have a total generating capability of greater than 20 kW and less than or equal to 
100 kW, where such facilities are connected in parallel with the utility.  Customers not desiring to 
sell energy under this rate have the right to negotiate a buy-back rate. 

The energy rate indicated below is the minimum for electrical energy.  Customers with generating 
facilities greater than 100 kW can negotiate a buy-back rate.  Should the utility be unwilling to 
pay the minimum rate for electrical energy, the utility shall agree to transport such electrical 
energy to another utility that will pay such minimum rate.  The utility shall recover actual costs of 
such transportation from the generating customer. 

3. Rate

Customers shall receive monthly payments for all electricity delivered to the utility and shall be 
billed by the utility for metering and associated billing expenses specified in the latest rates of the 
wholesale supplier unless the latest rates of the wholesale supplier do not properly reflect avoided 
costs.  In such event, the Commission, upon request, may determine appropriate rates.  The utility 
shall have on file a copy of the latest customer-owned generation system rates for its wholesale 
supplier.

4. On-Peak and Off-Peak Hours and Holidays

On-peak and off-peak hours and holidays are those specified in the wholesale suppliers latest 
rates.

5. Minimum Charge

The monthly minimum charge paid by the customer shall be the customer charge. 

6. Power Factor

The customer shall operate on a net power factor of not less than 90 percent. 



EFFECTIVE: March 23, 2007 
PSCW AUTHORIZATION:   Letter Dated March 21, 2007 
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PLYMOUTH UTILTIES 

 Customer-Owned Generation Systems (Greater than 20 kW) continued 

7. Negotiated Rates

Customers with generation systems greater than 100 kW can negotiate a buy-back rate. 

Customers with generation systems greater than 20 kW and less than or equal to 100 kW have the 
right to negotiate a buy-back rate.  The buy-back rate cannot be greater than the full avoided cost. 

The following are the required procedure guidelines: 

a. The utility must respond to the customer-owned generating system within 30 days of the 
initial written receipt of the customer-owned generating system proposal and within 30 days 
of receipt of a subsequent customer-owned generating system proposal, 

b. The utility’s rejection of the customer-owned generating system proposal must be 
accompanied by a counter-offer relating to the specific subject matter of the customer-owned 
generating system proposal, and 

c. If the utility is unable to respond to the customer-owned generating system proposal within 
30 days it shall inform the customer-owned generating system of: 

1) Specific information needed to evaluate the customer-owned generating system proposal. 

2) The precise difficulty encountered in evaluating the customer-owned generating system 
proposal.

3) The estimated date that it will respond to the customer-owned generating system proposal. 

d. The Commission may become involved in the utility negotiations upon showing by either 
utility or the customer-owned generating system that a reasonable conclusion cannot be 
reached under the above guidelines.  The Commission may provide a waiver to the guidelines 
and order new negotiation requirements so that a reasonable conclusion can be reached. 

e. A copy of all negotiated buy-back rates shall be sent to the Commission.  These rates shall not 
be effective until the contract is placed on file at the Commission. 

8. Charges for Energy Supplied by the Utility

Energy supplied by the utility to the customer shall be billed in accordance with the standard 
applicable rate schedules of the utility. 
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 Customer-Owned Generation Systems (Greater than 20 kW) continued 

9. Maintenance Rate

A customer-owned generation facility may be billed lower demand charges for energy purchased 
during scheduled maintenance provided written approval is obtained in advance from the utility.  
Demand charges other than “Customer Demand” shall be prorated if maintenance is scheduled 
such that the utility does not incur additional capacity costs.  Said probation shall be the demand 
charge times the number of authorized days of scheduled maintenance divided by the number of 
days in the billing period. 

10. Application Process and Customer Obligation

See Wis. Admin. Code ch. PSC 119, Rule for Interconnecting Distributed Generation Facilities. 

11. Utility Obligation

a. Metering Facilities

The utility shall install appropriate metering facilities to record all flows of energy necessary 
to bill in accordance with the charges and credits of the rate schedule. 

b. Notice to Communication Firms

Each electric utility shall notify telephone utility and cable television firms in the area when it 
knows that customer-owned generating facility is to be interconnected with its system.  This 
notification shall be as early as practicable to permit coordinated analysis and testing in 
advance of interconnection, if considered necessary by the electric or telephone utility or 
cable television firm. 

12. Right to Appeal

The owner of the generating facility interconnected or proposed to be interconnected with a 
utility system may appeal to the Commission should any requirement of the utility service rules 
filed in accordance with the provisions of Wis. Admin. Code § PSC 119.40, or the required 
contract be considered to be excessive or unreasonable.  Such appeal will be reviewed and the 
customer notified of the Commission’s determination.   



EFFECTIVE: July 31, 2015  
PSCW AUTHORIZATION:  Letter Dated July 30, 2015  
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 Solar Renewable Energy Distributed Generation (Limited Participation)

This rate schedule is closed to any new customers 

Effective In 

All territories served by the utility. 

Availability

Available to customers who own small solar photovoltaic (PV) electric generating facilities that are 
approved by the Utility.  Individual project nameplate rated capacity is limited to a maximum of 
6 kW dc or the total PV generation nameplate capacity allowable under this tariff, whichever is less.  
Under this tariff, the total PV generation nameplate capacity for all the Utility’s participating 
customers shall be limited to a maximum capacity of 14 kW dc or, provided that there is sufficient 
unsubscribed PV capacity available under WPPI Energy’s Schedule for Purchase of Solar 
Photovoltaic Energy, the Utility’s total PV generation nameplate capacity may be increased by an 
amount not to exceed 42 kW dc. 

Rates:

1. Metering Charge: $1.00 per month.  This is in addition to any customer charge applicable under 
the retail tariff the customer is currently receiving service under.  A separate meter is required to 
measure the electricity produced by the customer. 

2. Energy Purchase Rate:  The Utility will purchase 100% of the generator output from the 
customer.  The Utility will then resell the PV energy to WPPI Energy.  The PV generator’s output 
shall be measured separately from the customer’s usage.  The energy buy-back rate provided 
under this tariff shall be equal to WPPI Energy’s wholesale PV energy buy-back rate as specified 
in WPPI Energy’s Schedule for Purchase of Solar Photovoltaic Energy in effect at the time the 
customer enters into a buy-back contract with the Utility.  The customer will receive a monthly 
credit on their electric utility bill for the energy sold to the Utility at the above rate.  The Utility 
shall maintain copies of each revision of WPPI Energy’s Schedule for Purchase of Solar 
Photovoltaic Energy with the Utility’s authorized tariffs. 

(Continued on next page) 
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 Solar Renewable Energy Distributed Generation (Limited Participation)

Customer Obligation:   

See Wis. Admin. Code ch. PSC 119 

Utility Obligations: 

1. Metering Facilities:  The Utility shall install appropriate metering facilities to record all flows of 
energy necessary to bill in accordance with the charges and credits of the rate schedule. 

2. Notice to Communication Firms:  The Utility shall notify telephone utility and cable television 
firms in the area when it knows that a customer-owned generating facility will be interconnected 
with its system.  This notification shall be as early as practicable to permit coordinated analysis 
and testing in advance of interconnection if considered necessary by the electric or telephone 
utility or cable television firm. 

Terms and Conditions: 

1. Contract Requirement:  A ten (10) year contract is required between the Utility and the 
participating customer.  The contract shall specify the energy buy back rate and any safety, 
system protection, and power quality terms or rules with which the generator(s) must comply.  
WPPI Energy shall obtain full rights to and own all Renewable Energy Credits and Attributes 
generated by the project(s). 

2. Interconnection Requirements:  Generation facilities must meet the interconnection requirements 
of the “Rules for Interconnecting Distributed Generation Facilities” (Wis. Admin. Code 
ch. PSC 119).  Interconnection of the generator will be at service voltage only. 

3. Distribution Outages:  Under certain conditions, the distribution system may experience a short 
term failure and may not be able to accept output from PV generators.  These events occur 
periodically and there will be no compensation to the customer, by the Utility or WPPI Energy, 
for energy that cannot be delivered to the utility during distribution outages. 
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 Shared Savings (Limited Participation)

Purpose and Availability 

Available to customers served under Rate Schedules Gs-1, Gs-2, Cp-1, Cp-1 TOD, Cp-2 and Cp-3 
who implement eligible energy efficiency projects, meet applicable credit requirements and enter into 
a Shared Savings agreement with the utility. The principal focus of the program is eligible projects 
where advance utility payment for energy cost savings to the customer is $50,000 or less.  In limited 
circumstances, and on a case-by-case basis, the utility may at its discretion make advance payments 
of up to $500,000 for eligible customer expansion projects or new customer projects. 

Application

Under this program, the utility will contribute an advance payment for energy cost savings related to 
energy efficiency projects to eligible retail customers.  The amount of the advance payment will be 
based on energy savings achieved over a 60 month period, capped at the lesser of the project cost or 
the maximum advance payment per customer identified as follows: 

1. For projects other than new customers or expansion projects noted below, the maximum 
advance payment for energy cost savings is $50,000 per customer. 

2. For new customers or existing customers that are expanding where the new customer’s load 
or the existing customer’s expansion is expected to be greater than or equal to 200 kW, the 
maximum advance payment for energy cost savings is $500,000 per customer.   

WPPI Energy capital will be used to underwrite this program and advance payments for energy cost 
savings are subject to the availability of WPPI Energy capital allotted to this program. 

The customer will repay the advance payment in installments on the customer’s retail electric bill 
over a term of up to 60 months at a 2% annual interest rate.  WPPI Energy will recover the same 
installments from the utility on its wholesale power bill. 

Terms and Conditions 

1. Customer must complete a Shared Savings application which is subject to the approval of the 
utility and WPPI Energy. 

2. Customer must pass a credit review. 
3. Customer must enter into a contract with the utility. 
4. Projects must reduce electric use and/or demand for the duration of the repayment period. 
5. Projects must meet all minimum efficiency requirements. Minimum efficiency requirements 

will be aligned with those set forth by the Wisconsin Focus on Energy program. 

(Continued on next page) 
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 Shared Savings (Limited Participation) (Continued)

6. The customer applying must agree with all Shared Savings requirements relevant to the 
installation of the project equipment, including the right of the utility to have the equipment 
removed at the expense of the customer in the event of default. 

7. Upon completion, the customer will submit a Certificate of Project Completion form to the 
utility.
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Renewable Energy Rider

EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2021
PSCW AUTHORIZATION: Final Decision in Docket 4740-TE-108

Availability:  Service under this rider is available to all customers currently served under all rate 
schedules.  This rider allows customers the option of purchasing blocks of their energy from 
renewable resources.

Application:  Renewable energy will be sold only in blocks of 300 kWh per month.  Customers 
choosing to be served under this rider will pay the Block Charge for Renewable Energy in addition to 
the regular monthly charges, including the Power Cost Adjustment Clause, under their current 
applicable rate schedules.  All of the provisions of the current applicable rate will apply to the 
customer’s total usage.  The charge for renewable energy will be as stated below:

Block Charge for Renewable Energy:
$2.00 per 300 kWh block of renewable energy per month for less than 20 blocks per month.  
$1.00 per 300 kWh block of renewable energy per month for 20 or more blocks per month.

Special Terms and Provisions:
1. Service under this rider may be limited at the sole discretion of the utility, based on the expected 

amount of renewable energy available, average monthly energy usage of the customer, bill 
payment and collection histories.

2. Aggregate sales are allowed only for multiple facilities owned by the same entity. 

3. The customer may sign up for the program at any time and service will become effective at the 
beginning of the next full billing period, at which point the customer will be charged for the total 
number of blocks purchased.  The Block Charge for Renewable Energy will not be prorated in the 
billing period in which a customer signs up for service under this rider. 

4. If the customer uses less total energy than the number of blocks purchased in any given month, 
the customer will be charged for the total number of blocks purchased in that month. 

5. The customer may cancel their service under this rider at any time; however, any change in 
service will only become effective at the beginning of the next full billing period.  The Block 
Charge for Renewable Energy will not be prorated in the billing period in which the customer 
cancels.  

6. The utility shall have on file a copy of the latest Schedule for Renewable Energy Service from its 
wholesale supplier.
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Industrial Renewable Energy Rider

EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2021
PSCW AUTHORIZATION: Final Decision in Docket 4740-TE-108

This schedule is cancelled. All customers transferred to RER-1.



INFORMATIONAL FILING Sheet No. 1 of 1  

 Schedule No. CTC-1  

Public Service Commission of Wisconsin Amendment No. 79   

PLYMOUTH UTILITIES 

EFFECTIVE:  For Service On and After April 1, 2011 
PSCW RESPONSE LETTER:   Dated March 16, 2011  

Commitment to Community Program Rider 

Under provisions of 1999 Wisconsin Act 9 and 2005 Wisconsin Act 141, a municipal electric utility 
shall charge each customer a low-income assistance and energy efficiency fee.  Fifty percent of the 
fees charged by the municipal utility shall be used for low-income assistance programs and the 
remainder will be used for energy efficiency programs.  Low-income programs may include 
assistance to low-income households for weatherization and other energy conservation services, 
payment of energy bills or early identification or prevention of energy crises.  Energy efficiency 
programs may include those programs designed to reduce the demand for natural gas or electricity or 
improving the efficiency of its use during any period. 

Pursuant to Wis. Stats. §§ 16.957(5) and 196.374(7), each municipal electric utility must collect an 
average of $16 per meter per year.  The actual amount of fees paid by a customer cannot exceed the 
lesser of 3 percent of all other billed electric charges or $750 per month.  These fees are not subject to 
Gross Receipts or Sales Taxes.  A municipal utility may determine the amount that a particular class 
of customers is required to pay and may charge different fees to different classes of customers. 

Plymouth Utilities, in compliance with these laws and, as of the “Effective Date” established below, 
has set the fees for each retail electric customer rate classification as follows: 

Rg-1 Residential Service $0.00056 per kWh 
Rg-2 Residential Service – Optional TOD $0.00056 per kWh 
Gs-1 General Service $0.00056 per kWh 
Gs-2 General Service – Optional TOD $0.00056 per kWh 
Cp-1 Small Power Service $0.00056 per kWh 
Cp-1 (TOD) Small Power Service – Optional TOD $0.00056 per kWh 
Cp-2 Large Power TOD Service $0.00056 per kWh 
Cp-3 Industrial Power TOD Service $0.00056 per kWh 
Ms-1 Street Lighting Service No charge 
Ms-2 Security Lighting Service No charge 
Ms-3 Private Street Lighting Service No charge 

Low-income assistance:  Plymouth Utilities has elected to handle and administer the low-income 
assistance portion of the Commitment to Community Program. 

Energy efficiency:  Plymouth Utilities has enrolled into the use of the statewide energy efficiency 
program by opting to partner with Focus on Energy Program for the period of January 1, 2011 
through December 31, 2013.  During this period, the utility will turnover half of the monies collected 
under this tariff to the Statewide Energy Efficiency Renewal Administration (SEERA).  At the end of 
the three-year period, Plymouth Utilities may renew this option. 

Questions regarding low-income assistance and energy efficiency programs should be directed to the 
utility’s energy services representative at (920) 893-1471. 
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Plymouth Utilities 

ELECTRIC CUSTOMER SUPPLEMENTAL RULES

201.1 LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

See Wis. Admin. Code § PSC 113.0406.

201.2 DISCONNECTION AND REFUSAL OF SERVICE

See Wis. Admin. Code § PSC 113.0301.

201.3 DEFERRED PAYMENT AGREEMENT

See Wis. Admin. Code § PSC 113.0404.

Plymouth Utilities shall offer deferred payment agreements to residential accounts and may offer 
such agreements to other customers. However, Plymouth Utilities will not offer a deferred payment 
agreement to a residential customer who is a tenant if any of the following criteria applies:

1. The residential tenant has greater than $100 of account arrearages that are more than 90 days 
past due.

2. The tenant has defaulted on a deferred payment agreement in the past 12 months. This 
criterion only applies to deferred payment agreements and not to other types of payment 
extensions or agreements. 

3. The residential tenant is responsible for account arrearages that were placed on any property 
owner’s tax bill in the utility’s service territory in the past 24 months.

4. The residential tenant has a balance that accrued during the winter moratorium that is more 
than 80 days past due.

201.4 NOTICE OF DISCONNECTION

See Wis. Admin. Code § PSC 113.0301.

EFFECTIVE: May 4, 2015
PSCW AUTHORIZATION: 4740-TE-100




